# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3537158

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFFERY P STOWERS	09/22/2015
DARRYL M ASHBY	09/22/2015
DAVID L ROCKER	09/22/2015
CHRISTOPHER CHURCH-DICICCIO	09/22/2015

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VIRGINIA PANEL CORPORATION
Street Address:	1407 NEW HOPE ROAD
City:	WAYNESBORO
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22980

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61882091
Application Number:	61901723
Application Number:	14496178
Application Number:	29503335
Application Number:	29508798

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (410)295-5096

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4102122539

Email: tdewitt@24ipusa.com
Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY R DEWITT

Address Line 1: 222 SEVERN AVE, STE 48
Address Line 2: BUILDING 1, 1ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21403

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3075.055
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY R DEWITT
SIGNATURE:	/TimothyRDeWitt/

503490533 PATENT REEL: 036624 FRAME: 0625

DATE SIGNED: 09/22/2015

Total Attachments: 2
source=3075-055Assignment#page1.tif
source=3075-055Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 036624 FRAME: 0626

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Jeffery P. Stowers, Darryl M. Ashby, David L. Rocker and Christopher Church-Diciccio (the "ASSIGNORS") are the inventors and owners of the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under the following Patent Applications:

- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/882,091 filed on September 25, 2013, and entitled "High Speed Data Module for Mass Interconnect;"
- U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/901,723 filed on November 8, 2013, and entitled "High Speed Data Module for Mass Interconnect;"
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/496,178 filed on September 25, 2014, and entitled "High Speed Data Module For High Life Cycle Interconnect Device;"
- U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/503,335, filed on September 25, 2014, and entitled "Contact Extraction Tool;",
- U.S. Design Patent Application Serial No. 29/508,798, filed on November 11, 2014, and entitled "Contact Extraction Tool;" and
- European Patent Application Serial No. 14186359.7, filed on September 25, 2014, and entitled "High Speed Data Module For High Life Cycle Interconnect Device;"

and the inventions described and claimed in each of those applications (collectively, the "PATENT RIGHTS"); and

WHEREAS, Virginia Panel Corporation, with its principal place of business at 1400 New Hope Road, Waynesboro, VA 22980, (the "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT RIGHTS and all national stage applications, divisions, renewals, continuations and continuationsin-part thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all inventions described and claimed in said patents and applications; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally provide reasonable aid to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) exposite the
undersigned name(s).	
Date: 9/22/15	Signature of Inventor:  Jeffery P. Stowers
Date: 9/22/2015	Signature of Inventor:  Darryl M. Ashby
Date: 9/22/15	Signature of Inventor: David L. Rocker

Signature of Inventor:

Christopher Church-Diciccio